# THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST ZORRA-TAVISTOCK

#### **COUNTY OF OXFORD**

#### BY-LAW #2024 - 51

## BEING a by-law to Amend By-law 2024-34 Appoint officials to the Township Fire Department By-law

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, and the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.O. 1997, c.4, as amended, permits the Corporation of the Township of East Zorra-Tavistock to enact a by-law to establish and regulate a fire department; and provides that every municipality shall establish a program in the municipality which must include public education with respect to the fire safety and certain components of fire prevention.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of East Zorra-Tavistock has passed By-law #2019-39, being a by-law to establish and regulate a fire department;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it necessary to appoint members to the Township Fire Department in accordance with By-law #2019-39;

AND WHEREAS the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, Part 2 (1)(b), provides that every municipality, in discharging its responsibilities under subsection (1)(a), shall appoint a community fire safety officer;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of East Zorra-Tavistock deems it expedient to appoint a Fire Prevention Officer;

### NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST ZORRATAVISTOCK ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

That clause **6**. of by-law 2024-34 be amended to replace Mike Donaldson with Chris Roth.

That clause **7.** of by-law 2024-34 be amended to replace Chris Roth with Scott Zehr.

That clause **8**. be added to by-law 2024-34 as, "Paige Ford be appointed Fire Prevention Officer for the Township of East Zorra-Tavistock."

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THI	S 18 <sup>th</sup>
DAY OF DECEMBER, 2024.	

	Phil Schaefer, Mayor
seal	
	Meaghan Vader, Clerk